

Provider Bulletin

Medicaid Provider Revalidation Reminder

The Texas Health and Human Services Commission (HHSC) requires Medicaid providers to revalidate their enrollment through the Provider Enrollment and Management System (PEMS) to remain enrolled and eligible for Medicaid reimbursement.

Molina Healthcare of Texas encourages providers to review their revalidation status in PEMS and complete any outstanding actions as soon as possible.

Providers should log in to [PEMS](#) to:

- Verify their revalidation assigned due date
- Start or continue a revalidation application, if applicable
- Submit all required documentation
- Review and respond to any requests for corrections or additional information
- Confirm their enrollment reaches “Closed–Enrolled” status by the assigned due date

HHSC requires providers to complete revalidation and achieve a "Closed–Enrolled" status in PEMS by the assigned due date to maintain active Medicaid enrollment. Providers who do not meet this requirement may experience disenrollment from Texas Medicaid and CHIP programs, loss of eligibility for state-directed payment programs, and nonpayment of Medicaid claims for services rendered. Providers may also be required to re-enroll, with no payment for services provided during any period of disenrollment.

HHSC has published an update regarding additional revalidation due date extensions for certain providers. Providers should review the notice to determine whether it applies to their enrollment:

- **TMHP News: Additional Revalidation Due Date Extension (April 17, 2026)**

<https://www.tmhp.com/news/2026-04-17-additional-revalidation-due-date-extension>

HHSC revalidation resources are available on Molina’s website to support providers through the process:

- **MHTX Provider Revalidation Resource Guide**

<https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/tx/medicaid/comm/04-2026-MHTX-Provider-Revalidation-Resource-Guide-508.ashx>

- **MHTX Revalidation One-Pager**

<https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/tx/medicaid/comm/04-2026-MHTX-Revalidation-One-Pager-508.ashx>

Revalidation is a required condition of participation in Texas Medicaid. Providers are encouraged to regularly monitor their PEMS account and complete all required actions by the assigned due date to avoid enrollment or payment disruptions.

Thank you for your continued partnership and for caring for Texas Medicaid members.